DOI: https://doi.org/10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2023-0059
Materials Research. 2023; 26(suppl. 1):e20230059
Study of Short Times Tempering for AISI D2 Cold Work Tool Steel
Maycoln D. Concia,d* , Dany M.A. Centenob,c, Hélio Goldensteinb, Paula F.S. Farinad
aInstituto Federal de Educação, Ciência e Tecnologia do Espírito Santo (IFES), Aracruz, ES, Brasil.
bUniversidade de São Paulo (USP), Departamento de Engenharia de Materiais, São Paulo, SP, Brasil.
cInstituto de Pesquisas Tecnológicas (IPT), Laboratório de Processos Metalúrgicos, São Paulo, SP, Brasil.
dUniversidade Estadual de Campinas (Unicamp), Faculdade de Engenharia Mecânica, Campinas, SP, Brasil.

in Figure 3.
The images in Figure 3 show the (a) dilatometry
graph, highlighting the austenitizing and tempering
stage at 1040 ºC. The Ac1, Ac3 and Ms temperatures are
indicated. Also represented, the (b) derivative of change
in length from the dilatometry graph in the region close
to the critical zone during heating for austenitization, as
an aid for the identification of temperatures Ac1 and Ac3,
with values of 830 ºC and 905 ºC, respectively, and Ms
Table 1. Specimens identification and respective thermal cycles.
HEAT TREATMENT CYCLES
DESIGNATION Conventional Thermal Cycles
QT500 Double Tempering at 500ºC for 2 hours
QT700 Double Tempering at 700ºC for 2 hours
Short Time Tempering Thermal Cycles - 10 s and 1 min.
QSTT500-10 s Double Tempering in Short Time at 500ºC
for 10 s
QSTT600-10 s Double Tempering in Short Time at 600ºC
for 10 s
QSTT700-10 s Double Tempering in Short Time at 700ºC
for 10 s
QSTT500-1 min. Double Tempering in Short Time at 500ºC
for 1 min.
QSTT600-1 min. Double Tempering in Short Time at 600ºC
for 1 min.
QSTT700-1 min. Double Tempering in Short Time at 700ºC
for 1 min.
3Study of Short Times Tempering for AISI D2 Cold Work Tool Steel
with mean value of 230 °C. The images in Figure 4 are of
the microstructures of the AISI D2 tool steel referring to